System solutions 487 487 538 10.4% 209 209 183 -12.7%

Miscellaneous 96 96 12 -87.8% 27 27 4 -85.0%

Exceptional items1) 37 37 87 137.4% 4 4 69 1801.0%

EBITDA before exceptional items after leases 2,174 2,074 -4.6% 859 772 -10.2%

EBITDA before exceptional items 2,251 2,384 2,284 -4.2% 889 941 854 -9.3%

EBITDA after exceptional items 2,214 2,348 2,197 -6.4% 885 938 784 -16.4%

EBIT (Operating profit) 1,068 1,036 872 -15.8% 499 474 291 -38.6%

Net profit after non controlling interests 860 814 679 -16.6% 406 372 222 -40.4%

EBITDA margin before exceptional items after leases 40.9% 39.3% -1.6 p.p. 44.4% 41.4% -3.0 p.p.

EBITDA margin before exceptional items 42.3% 44.8% 43.3% -1.5 p.p. 45.9% 48.6% 45.8% -2.8 p.p.

EBITDA margin after exceptional items 41.6% 44.1% 41.7% -2.5 p.p. 45.7% 48.4% 42.1% -6.4 p.p.

EBIT margin 20.1% 19.5% 16.5% -2.9 p.p. 25.8% 24.5% 15.6% -8.9 p.p.

Net profit margin 16.2% 15.3% 12.9% -2.4 p.p. 21.0% 19.2% 11.9% -7.3 p.p.

Note: 3Q 2018 proforma adjusted for 2019 IFRS 16 effects

1) Mainly related to restructuring redundancy costs and legal cases

Key operational data 3Q 2018 3Q 2019
% of change

A19/A18
Q3 2018 Q3 2019

% of change
A19/A18

Mobile customers in 000

Number of customers 2,331 2,359 1.2% 2,331 2,359 1.2%

 - Prepaid 1,026 988 -3.7% 1,026 988 -3.7%

 - Postpaid 1,305 1,371 5.1% 1,305 1,371 5.1%

Minutes of use (MOU) per average customer 223 232 3.9% 218 231 5.9%

Blended ARPU 4)

(monthly average for the period in HRK)
68 69 1.6% 71 72 1.4%

 - Prepaid 44 45 2.2% 46 48 5.4%

 - Postpaid 87 87 -0.3% 90 88 -2.0%

Blended non-voice ARPU  4)

(monthly average for the period in HRK)
38 41 9.4% 40 43 7.8%

SAC per gross add in HRK 121 127 4.7% 93 97 4.2%

Churn rate (%) 2 2 0.0 p.p. 2 2 -0.2 p.p.

Penetration (%) 1) 127 131 4.3 p.p. 127 131 4.3 p.p.

Market share of customers (%)  1) 45 45 -0.5 p.p. 45 45 -0.5 p.p.

Smartphone customers (%) 2) 66 68 2.5 p.p. 66 68 2.5 p.p.

Smartphones sold (%) 3) 91 91 0.8 p.p. 91 90 -1.3 p.p.

1) Source: competitors' official reports for 3Q/2019
2) Number of customers using a smartphone handsets in total number of mobile customers
3) Number of  smartphones sold in total number of handsets sold (postpaid only)
4) ARPU includes IFRS 15 effects

 20

I. Mobile telecommunications

Mobile revenue above 3Q 2018 by HRK 28 million or 1.2% supported by higher handsets and postpaid,

offset with decline in other mobile (HRK 63 or 37.9%), visitors and prepaid.

[…]

Mobile 248 248 234 -5.9% 95 95 86 -9.8%

Fixed voice 56 56 45 -19.1% 18 18 15 -14.9%

Broadband & TV 88 88 87 -0.7% 30 30 30 -0.7%

Fixed wholesale 15 15 13 -12.3% 6 6 5 -16.1%

Other fixed 39 39 38 -1.8% 14 14 13 -4.2%

System solutions 28 28 28 1.6% 10 10 6 -40.6%

Exceptional items 2 2 2 45.0% 0 0 1 387.0%

EBITDA before exceptional items after leases 177 164 -7.2% 70 63 -9.5%

EBITDA before exceptional items 177 201 188 -6.4% 67 78 71 -8.6%

EBITDA after exceptional items 175 199 186 -6.8% 67 78 70 -9.2%

EBIT (Operating profit) 53 57 38 -33.5% 26 30 22 -27.4%

Net profit after non controlling interests 49 49 31 -37.8% 24 26 21 -20.7%

EBITDA margin before exceptional items after leases 37.3% 36.8% -0.5 p.p. 40.5% 40.9% 0.4 p.p.

EBITDA margin before exceptional items 37.3% 42.3% 42.1% -0.2 p.p. 39.1% 45.0% 46.0% 0.9 p.p.

EBITDA margin after exceptional items 36.9% 42.0% 41.6% -0.4 p.p. 39.0% 45.0% 45.6% 0.6 p.p.

EBIT margin 11.1% 12.0% 8.5% -3.5 p.p. 15.1% 17.2% 14.0% -3.3 p.p.

Net profit margin 10.4% 10.4% 6.9% -3.5 p.p. 13.8% 15.2% 13.5% -1.8 p.p.

Note: 3Q 2018 proforma adjusted for 2019 IFRS 16 effects

Key operational data 3Q 2018 3Q 2019
% of change

A19/A18
Q3 2018 Q3 2019

% of change
A19/A18

Mobile customers in 000 384 394 2.6% 384 394 2.6%

 - Prepaid 159 156 -2.3% 159 156 -2.3%

 - Postpaid 224 238 6.1% 224 238 6.1%

Fixed mainlines - retail in 000 116 110 -5.1% 116 110 -5.1%

Broadband access lines - retail in 000 71 78 10.8% 71 78 10.8%

TV customers in 000 61 69 14.7% 61 69 14.7%

 27

before IFRS15), in Q3 it was 2.0%, despite introduction of flat voice tariffs on the market. The growth in

Residential segment could not fully compensate lower prepaid revenues.

Challenge continued in prepaid segment. Prepaid decline of 17.0% (on retail level) was driven by 6.6%

lower customer number (active pre-to-post migration) and by lower ARPA (11.4% on retail level).

Positive development in Prepaid in Q3 only, driven by good results of summer campaign: Prepaid retail